UMNITED MATIGNS

Y

LIMITED

AfC 5808/ T
18 Uctober 1950

CRIGINAL: INGLIGH

Fifth sesslon
PIFTH COMMIITER

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR‘1951~

Salary, Mllowance and Tesave Syetem of the United Natlonme

(Note by the Secretery-Gonersl)

1.-. Tn response Yo requests made- in the Sub-Commltiee

Leave Systems of the Fifth Conmlttes, bhe Secretariat hag compiled rcertain
information, concerning the effect of tramsition to the new salary gyaten on
exieting staff. of the Unlted Netlons,

2, . The Secretery-General based his budget estimates for 1951 on the ngsumption
that all steff would be placed on The appropriete step in the new scheme. on

1 January 1951, A% the pame time, he has vecommended that the General Ausembly
approve the principle of preserving the present basle-salaries of staflf mombers
whose present base salery (plus cost-of=living adjustment) 1o above: the maximum
of the level %o vhich thelr post hag been asgimllated in the new system, . The
difﬁerence‘WQulﬁ be ﬁade up by & "personal allowmnce” to be paid as long.as the
steff mexher occupies‘his pregent post. This principle 1s yecommended by the
Committee of Tuperts and 1s the practice of meny national clvil sexvicoes in
efTecting trancition from one salary scheue to ancther. The Secretary-Genseral
has also proposged that stal'f members be allowed to proceed to the existing salary
celling (i.ea, grade maximum) so long ac they occuny thelr present posts, for
three reasong! (a) he believes that at lsast a mornl comaitment has beea made
to .the staff by their aesLancnt to progent grales with ronges prescribed in the
steff rules whish ave a part of thelr conbracts; {(b) “hat 1% wovld be a sericus
blow to ataff gnorale to reduce take~homs pay or exseuiation of nomal inmcrsades
et a time of rising costs of‘living in New York, Geneve and most of the overseas

/offivc Jovationg;
A/C.5/<C.1/L.L



A/C.5/8C3%/T.3
Page 2

offlce locations; and (g) that en objectlve reclassification of posts at the
proper long-term level can only be accomplished 1f the present stalf doss not
face séfioué reductlons in pay as a result,
3. The Advisory Committes on Administrative and Buigetary Questions, on the
other hend, has taken the view (4/1312, 1/ paregraphs 30-32) that such '
transitionsl arrangements are undesirable and hes proposed a formula which
would allow nayment of personal allowances for a meximvm of one year and would
then reduce take-home pay to the moximum of the new grade,
L, This formula would have the following practical results for the staff:

(2) Approximately 1,690 staff nembers at Headquarters alons (58.6 per cent

of the staff) would suffer veductions in the ceilings for their grades.

(b) During 1951 only -those staff membors who are above their new cellings,

with Tixed= term ccntlacws expiring in 1951 or permenent contracts -

reviewable in 1651, would lose In take-home pay. .

(c) At the begimming of 1952, many more of the staff would loge in takes.

ﬁhome pay. In the General Service category about 330 at the Headquarters

| and a signlfwcann number in Geneva would suffer such a reductlon.

B, It must also be noted that these salarv reductlons. would, be accentunated
for gtaff at Eeadquaruers by the fact that rental allowances to the value of .
$417,000 per ennum will be discontinued during or at the end of 195L.
Expatriation allowances emounting to $626,000 in 1950 (om a global baais) will
be discontinued on 1 January~l95l inless the General Assembly decides otherwise,
6. 'The'cumulative effect of these reductions in some typical cases is
11lustrated below: "

;/ See Official Records of the Ganeral Agsenbly, Fifth Session, Supplement
Hos Te

/SALARTES HOWN



Pregent prade
and statns

2. Secretary,
grade 4-ctep b

J
no dependsnts).

Assimiliated to
ievel B
$2,200 to §3,000

3. Frofessional

officer, grale Li-

step 5 (récruited
in 8. America, L
Jrs service,
married) .Assimi-
lated to lavsl F
35,006 to $7,500

¥*
Credit towards repatriation grant,
payebls upcn leaving thke Organization.

SATARTES SHOWN CIT A NZT BASIS

Present emoluments

Net =alary

allowance
Exnatriation

1052 Ceiling - 1355
Secretary- Adviscry Secretary- Advisory
General'z mlan Committee General's nlen Comaittze
$3,800 3,500 $3, 500

3
+ (Repat.)” . + (Repat.)

Tet salary

Liet salary
allowancs

zllowance

$3,500 §%,500
$3,100 $3,000
$3,100 3,000
$7,750 $7,500

+ (Repat.) « {Repat.)

T
57,190 &7, 500

+ (Repat.)

+ (Repatb.)

S
3,000

$7,500

-~

+ (Repat.)
57,500

/SATARTTS SHOWN

{ obgg

T°1/Es0S/G°0/V



Presert greds
and status

1. Secretary,
grade C-gtep 5
(recruited in
Burope: 3 yro.
of 3ervice,
singls). Asazimi=-
lated to level C
$3,080 o $h 120

2. Secreotary,
grade Laptep b
(¥Y recruit, 2
yrs. service,

no dependerntg).
Asgimilated to
level B

$2,590 to $3,530

(WS

. Professional
fficer, grade 1~
atep 5 (recruited
in 5. America,

4 yrs. servics,
married). Assimie
lated to lavel ¥
$6,000 to $9,430

[e]

-

Present emoluments

Gross salary
Rental
gllowance
Expatriation
gllowence
Total

Groags 8salary

Grnss salary
Rental
allovwance
Fxpetristion
allowance

*Credit towards repetriation
grant, payeble upon leaving

the Organization.

SALARIES SHOWN ON A GROSS BASIS E? i’\
m <2
D =
1952 Ceiling - 1955 ol
U
&
Secretary- Advisory Secretary- Advisory ~
Gencralls plan Comulttee Ceneral's plan Committee ey
" fa
$%,310  $%,500 $L,120 4,740 4,120
175 --- - —— ——
250 + (Repat.)* + (Renat.) + (Repet.) +« (Repat.)
$4,735 4,500 34,120 SL 50 L3120
$3,450  $3,650 $3,530 53,930 . $3,530
$3,050  $3,550 $3,530 $3,930 $3,030
$9,360 49,790 $3,430 410,610 $0,430
350 ——— ——— - —
500 + (Repat.) + {Repat.) + {Repat.) + {(Repat.)
$10,220 39,790 $9.530 510,610 39,530

/7.

The Secretary-General



Afc.5/5c ¥ /L.
Page 5

7. ~The S:corstary-Gencral- has proposed that all staff mcmbers be transferred
to the new system on .1 January 1951 at the same pay or ab the next higher step.
A few Whose dwbies and responsibilities have been evaluated at higher dlevels
will gain by several hundred dollafs. For example, a staff member now at
grade 16, step 4 ($8,750) may go to $9,000 if his post has been graded at the
senior officer level ($9,000-$11,000). The percentage of such cases is'émall,
but it is impossible to give precise information as to the number of such cases
wntil the present dlscussions with specielized agencies in regpect of the
salary ranges for five instead of four levels in the professional category are
completed. However, the new five-level scale will tend to reduce the small
nunbexr of staff members recelving significant increases under the plan, It
must also. be remembered in this connexion that staff above $7,000 have had no
adjustment for the .26 per cent rise in thé cost of living in the New York area
since 1946.
8. The Assistant Secretary-General for Administrative end Financial Services
informed the Fifth Committee that the cost of converting to the new plen in
1951 would be $553,000 in saleries on the basis of assumptions used by the
Secrietary-General in his estimates. Thisg l1ls the gross increase and must at once
be offset by the increase in staff assessment contributions which total $200,000,
. For exemple, a top-ranking director is at present paid $11,000 (net) or $15,000
{gross) plus $3,000-$6,000 in representation allowances; the staff assessment on
the salary is $4,000. The 1951 estimates include the principal directors at
$16,000 (net) or $25,000 (gross); the staff assessment on this amount is $9,000
or an increase of $5,000 in the assessment for cach principal director,
9. Aside from the =ffect of the staff assessment plan on the new salaries,
the chief explanation of the incrcease in the budget estimates lies in three
other factors:

() The Secretary-General's proposal to move the entire staff onto the

new system on 1 Januvary 1951, which results in small increasss on that

date, accounts for $100,000 of the net incrsase of $353,000. The

Advisory Comnittee has recommended that the estimates be reduced by

$100,000 by the device of an alternative transitional procedure under

which there would be a gradual shifting of staff to the new system
throughout 1951, rather than shifting everyone on 1 January.
(b) The



Afc. 5/ SC /L1

Page

(p) The incorporation of the Headquarters cost-of-living allowance in
base pay, resulits in an increase ofﬁ$90,000,in the :salary bill for
overseas offices.: The Commibtlee of Ixperts and the Secretary-General
coneldered this necessary since the salary differential, bascd on

comparison of the cost of living in New York and in overseas offics

_arcas, can only be valid if the differontial-is applied to the total

10,

galary in Wew York. : . ‘ .

(¢) The balance of th-: increase ($163,000) is accowntod for primarily
in the increascs proposecd in bhase pay for senior officers and above who
have suffersd & 26 per cent reduction in real income since 1946, The
Committes of Experts was particularly concerncd about this group and
rocommended the incroases (A/C.5/33lg/, paragraphs 37-43) which were

~asked by the Secretary-General in his budget eatimates. For many of the .

same staff members in the senior and principal olficer and dirsctor
category, .the loss of expatriation and rental allowance will offsetb.

the salary advantage. :

The totel effect of the revised selary eystem will be savings of $287,000

in 1951 under the Secretary-Gencral's trunsition plan, and these savings will

incredse materially in futwre years. It is strongly urged that the -sub-committee

not recommend a less liberal tranmsitlon plan then that of the-Secretary-General.

A favourable recommondation would preserve not only the reasonable expsctation
of the stulf but ites morale In this critical pericd in the life of the United

Nations,

2/
2

€3 = o o= s

Ibid., Fourth Session, Fifth Committee, Annex, Vol.II, peragrapis 3(-43.





